
Audit and Risk Management Committee
Date: Wednesday, 17 February 2016
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Patrick Sebastian
Tel: 0151 691 8424
e-mail: patricksebastian@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 24 
November 2015.

3. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
(Pages 11 - 24)

4. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
(Pages 25 - 28)

5. MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND CORPORATE RISK 
(Pages 29 - 34)

6. INSURANCE FUND BUDGET 2016/2017 
(Pages 35 - 44)

7. EXTERNAL AUDIT - COMMITTEE UPDATE 
(Pages 45 - 60)



8. EXTERNAL AUDIT - GRANTS CERTIFICATION LETTER 
(Pages 61 - 64)

9. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) 
(Pages 65 - 68)

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 1) 

11. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC 

The public may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information.

RECOMMENDATION – That in accordance with section 100A (4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business, on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined by the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) to that Act. The public interest test has been applied and 
favours exclusion.

12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 2) 



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 24 November 2015

Present: Councillor J Crabtree (Chair)

Councillors RL Abbey
C Blakeley
A Davies
P Doughty

D Elderton
P Gilchrist
J Hale
M Patrick

30 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what they were.

Councillor A Davies expressed a personal interest in Agenda Item 3, para 
2.3a (Care Act 2014) by virtue of her role as Elected Member Carers 
Champion.

31 MINUTES 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meetings held on 22 September and 
28 September 2015, be approved.

32 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

The Chief Internal Auditor introduced his report that identified and evaluated 
the performance of the Internal Audit Section and included items of note 
arising from the actual work undertaken during the period 1 September to 31 
October 2015. The report focused upon:

 any items of note arising from audit work conducted;
 any issues arising that require actions to be taken by Members;
 performance information relating to the Internal Audit Service; and
 developments being undertaken to improve the effectiveness of the 

Internal Audit Service.

Members’ attention was drawn specifically to a number of items of note that 
had been identified, which included:

 Care Act 2014
 Sport and Recreation(Leisure Centres)
 Foster Care Services



The Chief Internal Auditor reported that an audit had been undertaken of the 
implementation of the Care Act 2014. He informed that the Act replaces or 
repeals a number of pieces of legislation and guidance with most of the 
changes taking effect from this year. His report acknowledged the 
considerable amount of work that had been undertaken to date and identified 
a number of areas for further work to be undertaken by the department. The 
overall opinion was that risks identified during the review presented a 
‘moderate’ risk to the organisation.

The Chief Internal Auditor informed that, at the reque
[...]
k Management Committee noted the various activities 
undertaken by the Counter Fraud Team during the year to combat fraud 
locally and details of a major counter fraud publicity campaign co-ordinated by 
Wirral across the Mersey region, to coincide with the International Fraud 
Awareness week.

The Chief Internal Auditor appraised Members on a recent media report 
concerning the sophisticated methods employed by fraudsters to obtain funds 
from an NHS Trust and Councils. 

In response to a Member’s question on the subject of money laundering the 
Chief Internal Auditor informed the Committee on the mandatory online 
training available to the Council’s workforce. He reported that recent figures 
indicate that between 60-70% of staff have now undertaken the training, with 
arrangements currently under review for those have restricted access to the 
training module.

Councillor R Abbey, Vice-Chair commended the team on their work, noting 
that Wirral was held in high esteem for its efforts in the protection of the public 
purse.

The Chair echoed Councillor Abbey’s comments, thanking the Officer for his 
report.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

34 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 

The Risk and Insurance Officer presented the report of the Chief Executive, 
which advised that under the terms of the Council’s Constitution, one of the 
functions of the Audit and Risk Management Committee was to provide 
independent assurance that the Council’s Risk Management Framework was 
effective. 

The report informed that a key output from the framework was the Corporate 
Risk Register and to support this Committee’s work in considering the 
effectiveness of the framework, a report was now presented on a regular 
basis detailing the key risks facing the authority and how they were being 
managed.

The Risk and Insurance Officer highlighted a number of key areas covered in 
the report, namely:

 The potential impact of the National Living Wage, first discussed at the 
quarter 1 review. 
[...]
ficer introduced the report of the Acting S.151 
Officer that set out the key actions to be taken in relation to corporate risk and 
insurance management during 2015/16. 

The Risk and Insurance Officer summarised the report, detailing key actions 
that focussed on two significant areas of activity, namely:

 the provision of advice and support to Members and officers in 
developing the corporate risk management framework and processes; 
and

 risk financing which incorporates insurance procurement, management 
of the Council’s Insurance Fund and claims management.

The Risk and Insurance Officer informed the Committee that, on the matter of 
‘Risk Appetite’, the mechanism to consider and express the Council’s appetite 
for the risks presented by the Wirral Plan and Delivery Plan had been 



approved by the Strategic Leadership Team and that an initial data gathering 
exercise was currently underway, the outcome of which would be reported in 
January.
 
The Committee was informed that the Risk & Insurance function continually 
looked for opportunities to generate income by undertaking work for other 
organisations. Examples included the services provided to Academy schools 
in the area and a peer review for Sefton MBC. Members noted that 
Warrington Borough Council had recently invited expressions of interest from 
other authorities for a partnership arrangement for the delivery of their 
insurance services. The Risk and Insurance Officer informed that following 
discussions with Warrington this would not be pursued as both their strategic 
and operational approach could adversely impact on the delivery of Wirral’s 
own services.
 
The Risk and Insurance Officer informed that the Council had participated in a 
national CIPFA/Alarm risk management benchmarking exercise. Whilst the 
Council had achieved scores which are higher than the exercise conducted 
last year there remained areas for improvement. He reported that actions 
aimed at addressing these areas will be
[...]
he period 1st November 
2015 to 20th January 2016.

3.2. Items of Note 

3.2.a Merseyside Pension Fund: Contract Procedure Rules 

An audit has been undertaken at the request of the Strategic Director 
(Transformation & Resources), of the procurement of Infrastructure Advisory 
Services to Merseyside Pension Fund (MPF). The objective of the audit was 
to determine whether the process undertaken for entering into the current 
agreement complied with the current Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs).

The conclusion drawn from the work carried out is that the acquisition of 
infrastructure advisory services did not comply with any aspect of the CPRs 
relevant to the award of this type of contract.

A ‘High’ priority recommendation was agreed with the Head of Service which 
included the following actions:



 A determination as to whether the officer responsible breached the 
Officer Code of Conduct;

 A full review of the circumstances and a report outlining the reasons for 
the non-compliance including steps taken to prevent recurrence.

In response, the Head of Service has:

 Instigated a full disciplinary investigation following advice from Human 
Resources which is currently on going;

 Agreed to produce a report for stakeholders upon conclusion identifying 
reasons for the breach and actions taken subsequently;

 In conjunction with the Strategic Director, agreed for Internal Audit to 
undertake additional assurance work across all contracts let by the Fund 
to ensure that this is an isolated case and not indicative of a larger 
problem. This work is currently ongoing.

3.2.b. Better Care Fund

An audit review was conducted of the Better Care Fund (BCF).  This is a 
government scheme which requires Local Authorities to work with their local 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) to devise, submit and implement plans 
to work more closely together, so as to improve patient experience and 
outcomes. The scheme introduces a pooled budget funding regime which also 
incorporates a reward element, dependent upon the achievement of agreed 
targets in reducing non-elective hospital admissions. The Wirral BCF 
submission was “approved with support” in October 2014 and implementation 
began in April 2015.

The audit review followed up on the “Areas for Further Work” detailed in the 
audit report of January 2015, (which gave advice and recommendations on 
areas requiring attention prior to the commencement of the scheme), and 
sought to obtain evidence that satisfactory progress had been made in respect 
of these areas.

It was found that there was significant progress in respect of all the areas 
identified, with implementation continuing in a number of areas.  Advice was 
provided on how risk management of the project could be strengthened, and 
this was received positively.  It was also pleasing to note that the main BCF 
target of reducing non-elective admissions by 3.5% has been exceeded in 
Quarter One and Quarter Two by 2.1% and 3.2% respectively, and that the 
focus on the achievement of the target reduction in admissions continues to be 
closely monitored.

3.2.c. Edsential

Internal Audit has been appointed the provider of internal audit services to 
Edsential for an initial period of two years, under the buy-back arrangements 
in place for the company.  Significant work has been undertaken to produce 
an Internal Audit Plan for this period, which addresses the main risks facing 
the Company, so as to provide assurance to the Edsential Board that these 
are being managed effectively. This Plan was approved by the Edsential 



Board on 26 January 2016, and delivery of the audit work detailed within will 
commence in this quarter. The outcomes of any audit work undertaken are 
wholly the property of Edsential Ltd and will be reported solely to their Board.  

This is a valuable opportunity for the Internal Audit Service to demonstrate its 
expertise in the audit of alternative delivery models and local authority 
companies that should
[...]
H

MEDIUM

LOW

There were no weaknesses identified during the review.

The likelihood/impact of the risks identified during the review, should these materialise, would leave the Council open to major risk.

The likelihood/impact of the risks identified during the review, should these materialise, would leave the Council open to moderate risk.

The likelihood/impact of the risks identified during the review, should these materialise, would leave the Council open to minor risk.

Organisational Risk

G

R

RAG status

A matter that is fundamental to the control environment for the specific area under review. 

The matter may cause a system objective not to be met. 

This needs to be addressed as a matter of urgency (suggested timescale: within one month).

A matter that is significant to the control environment for the specific area under review. 

The matter may threaten the achievement of a system objective.

A matter that requires attention and would improve the control environment for the specific area under review.

The matter may impact on the achievement of a system objective.

 A 

Recommendation Priority Rating

Page 8



1

AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

 17TH FEBRUARY 2016

REPORT TITLE CORPORATE RISK REGISTER
REPORT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE

REPORT SUMMARY
Under the terms of the Council’s Constitution one of the functions of the Audit & Risk 
Management Committee is to provide independent assurance that the Council’s risk 
management framework is effective.

A key output from the Council’s risk management framework is the Corporate Risk 
Register. To support this Committee’s work in considering the effectiveness of the 
framework a report is presented on a regular basis detailing the key risks facing the 
authority and how these are being managed

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the refreshed set of corporate risks be reported to this committee.

2. That further reports on the Corporate Risk Register be brought to future meetings of 
this Committee.



2

SUPPORTIN
[...]
first element of the exercise comprised a series of interviews with political and 
executive leaders. This was completed in December.

3.3.4 There were two parts to each discussion. The first covered major influences on the 
success of the Plan both from within the partnership and in the wider operating 
environment. The second considered potential changes over the life of the Plan and 
the impact that they could have. 

3.4 Next Steps

3.4.1 A report will be prepared for SLT covering the output from the exercise and 
providing a national perspective on the critical risks facing the local authority sector. 
This will be discussed and a refreshed set of corporate risks agreed.

3.4.2 Information as to the controls in place which help to mitigate the risks will be 
collated. SLT will use this to evaluate the significance of each risk. Drawing on the 
output from the recent risk appetite survey the team will also consider whether 
additional action is warranted to mitigate the risk further.

3.4.3 The outcome of this process and the revised risk register will be provided to future 
meetings of this committee. 

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Whilst there are no direct implications effective management of the corporate risks 
will help to mitigate negative impacts on the Council’s financial resources. 

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 There are none arising directly from this report.

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: ICT, STAFFING AND ASSETS

6.1 Whilst there are no direct implications effective management of the corporate risks 
will help to mitigate negative impacts on the Council’s ICT, human resources and 
other assets. 

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

7.1 The issues contained in the register are considered by the Strategic Leadership 
Team to present the most significant risks to achievement of the Councils objectives 
and priorities. As such failure to manage them effectively could have severe 
implications for delivery of the Wirral Plan.

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 

8.1 No spec
[...]
ort to 
this Committee on 18 March 2015. Progress made since my last report in respect of 
those actions is summarised in the paragraphs below.

3.2.1 Crime Insurance

The Risk & Insurance team is exploring with the Council’s brokers the cost and 
benefits of replacing the existing Fidelity Guarantee insurance policy with a Crime 
policy. This would not only cover employee dishonesty but also third party computer 
and funds transfer fraud, invoice fraud and cheque or credit card forgery. The 
outcome will be reported to a future meeting.

3.2.2 Risk Appetite

Data was gathered from members of the Strategic Leadership Team and Cabinet in 
December by means on an on-line survey. This is currently being evaluated and will 
inform a discussion to be held in the coming weeks aimed at reaching an agreed 
position on the nature and scale of risks which the Council is prepared to accept in 
order to deliver the Wirral Plan.

3.2.3 Corporate Insurance Budget

Work on the forecasting of corporate insurance costs for 2016/17 and their 
distribution across directorates and schools was completed in December. The 
Insurance Budget is the subject of a separate report to this Committee.



3

3.2.4 Corporate Risk Management Policy

Work has begun on the annual revision of the Policy. This will take account of 
changes in the structure and governance of the Council and areas for improvement 
of the risk management framework highlighted in the 2015 CIPFA/Alarm risk 
management benchmarking exercise. The draft document will be presented to a 
future meeting of this committee.

3.2.5 Corporate Risk Register

The Corporate Risk Register is the subject of a separate report to this meeting.

3.2.6 Alignment of Risk Management and Performance Management

The Risk and Insurance Manager has had further discussions with the Policy, 
Performance & Scrutiny team aimed at making risk and performance management 
arrangements more mutually supportive and delivering integrated reporting for the 
Wi
[...]
ehicle is anticipated. However changes in 
the size of the fleet and the rise in Insurance Premium Tax have led to an 
increase in the external insurance premium. No change to the level of the 
Insurance Fund contribution is forecast. 

Premium
Year External Insurance** Insurance Fund

£000 £000
2011/12 35 70
2012/13 33 70
2013/14 30 70
2014/15 35 70
2015/16 35 80
2016/17 40 80

** Exclusive of claims handling charges.

Other Risks

3.10 In addition to the three main classes of insurance the Authority also procures 
external insurance for a number of smaller risks. As part of efforts to 
maximise the value from the Council’s expenditure on its insurance 
programme my officers have considered the range of risks to be insured and 
whether it is appropriate to self-insure more of these. The following changes 
are proposed and have been incorporated into the insurance budget for 
2016/17:

 Loss of or damage to Marine craft will now be fully self-insured. Only cover 
for Marine liability will be purchased from an external insurer.

 Cover for loss or theft of Money will now also be entirely self-insured.
 Cover for Personal Accident will be reduced to assaults on Council staff and 

Members. (Incidents for which the Council has a liability will continue to be 
covered by the Employers Liability insurance policy).



6

 The existing Fidelity Guarantee policy will be replaced with a Crime policy. In 
addition to the employee dishonesty risk covered by Fidelity Guarantee 
insurance a Crime policy would cover third party computer and funds transfer 
fraud, invoice fraud and cheque or credit card forgery albeit with an increased 
deductible.

As previously noted, the above changes will reduce the Council’s exposure to 
Insurance Premium Tax.

3.11 A range of other risks including loss of equipment and damage to glazing are 
already fully self-insured. These generate modest losses and as a result the 
associated internal premium is also relatively small.

Administration

3.1

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 17 February 2016

Present: Councillor J Crabtree (Chair)

Councillors RL Abbey
C Blakeley
A Davies

D Elderton
P Gilchrist
M Patrick

Deputies: Councillors J Salter (In place of P Doughty)
L Fraser (In place of J Hale)

41 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what they were.

42 MINUTES 

With reference to Minute 33, Councillor Blakeley requested of the Chair that 
urgent consideration be given to a matter that had been brought to his 
attention. Given the nature of the subject, he further requested that the matter 
be considered under Part 2, following exclusion of the press and public.

The Chair agreed to Councillor Blakely’s request for the urgent business item 
under Part 2 (exempt items) following completion of the Committee’s regular 
scheduled business.

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2015, 
be approved.

43 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

The Head of Financial Services introduced the report of the Chief Internal 
Auditor that identified and evaluated the performance of the Internal Audit 
Service and included details of any issues arising from the actual work 
undertaken during the period 1 November to 20 January 2016. The Head of 
Financial Services informed of three items to note concerning audit work 
undertaken as identified at Section 3.2 of the report, namely:

 Merseyside Pension Fund: Contract Procedure Rules - undertaken at 
the request of the Strategic Director (Transformation & Resources), of 



the procurement of Infrastructure Advisory Services to Merseyside 
Pension Fund (MPF). The objective of the audit was to determine 
whether the process undertaken for entering into the current 
agreement complied with the current Contract Procedure Rules 
(CPRs). Members noted that a full review of the circumstances and a 
report outlining the reasons for the non-compliance including steps 
taken to prevent recurrence would be produced.

 Better Care Fund: As a government scheme which requires Local 
Authorities to work with their local Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) to devise, submit and implement plans to work more closely 
together, the scheme introduced a pooled budget funding regime which 
also incorporated a reward element, dependent upon the achievement 
of agreed targets in reducing non-elective hospital admissions. 
Members noted that it was found that there was significant progress in 
respect of all the areas identified.  

 Edsential: Members noted that Internal Audit had been appointed the 
provider of internal audit services to Edsential for an initial period of two 
years, under the buy-back arrangements in place for the company.  
Significant work had been undertaken to produce an Internal Audit Plan 
for this period.

Members questioned the Head of Financial Services on the matter of review 
of ICT Business Continuity by Strategic Directors as contained in the report 
appendix (page 21 of the Agenda Pack). Members were informed that the 
officers had taken note of the risks associated (primarily relocation of the data 
centre and backups) covered by the Chief Information Officer in his update to 
the Audit and Risk Management Committee in September 2015.   

Resolved – That the report be noted.

44 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 

The Risk and Insurance Manager presented the report of the Chief Executive, 
which advised that under the terms of the Council’s Constitution, one of the 
functions of the Audit and Risk Management Committee was to provide 
independent assurance that the Council’s Risk Management Framework was 
effective. 

The report also informed that a key output from the framework was the 
Corporate Risk Register and to support this Committee’s work in considering 
the effectiveness of the framework, a report was now presented on a regular 
basis detailing the key risks facing the authority and how they were being 
managed.

Members noted that given that risks associated with the delivery of the Wirral 
2020 Plan could differ substantially from those faced previously, a refreshed 



set of priorities and a different tactical approach to the delivery of outcomes 
had been identified.

The Risk and Insurance Manager informed the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee that a report had been prepared for Strategic Leadership Team 
(SLT) that covered the output from earlier work, and provided a national 
perspective on the critical risks facing the local authority sector.

The Risk and Insurance Manager informed the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee that information as to the controls in place which help to mitigate 
the risks was being collated. Drawing on the output from the recent risk 
appetite survey the SLT was also to consider whether additional action was 
warranted to mitigate the risk further.

The outcome of this process and the revised risk register will be provided to 
future meetings of this committee. 

Resolved – That

1) the refreshed set of corporate risks be reported to the Committee; 
and

2) further reports on the Corporate Risk Register be presented to 
future meetings of this Committee.

45 MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND CORPORATE RISK 

The Risk and Insurance Manager presented the report of the Acting S151 
Officer that set out the key actions to be taken in relation to corporate risk and 
insurance management during 2015-16. He also updated the Committee on 
progress made since November in relation to key actions planned for 2015-
16.

The report informed on two significant areas of activity, namely:

 The provision of advice and support to Members and Officers in the 
development of the Corporate Risk Management Framework and 
processes; and

 Risk Financing - incorporating insurance procurement and 
management of the Council’s Insurance Fund and claims 
management.

The Risk and Insurance Manager provided additional information to the Audit 
and Risk Management Committee of specific areas of note i.e Risk Appetite 
and In-house handling of insurance claims up to a figure of £5,000. 



Risk Appetite - Members were informed that whereby data had been gathered 
from members of the Strategic Leadership Team and Cabinet in December by 
means on an on-line survey. This information was currently being evaluated 
and is to inform a discussion to be held in the coming weeks aimed at 
reaching an agreed position on the nature and scale of risks which the 
Council was prepared to accept in order to deliver the Wirral Plan.

Claims Handling – Members were informed that discussions with existing 
insurers in relation to in house handling of liability claims had restarted. This 
had been driven by efforts to reduce expenditure on external claims handling 
fees but also as a reaction to the changing claims environment. The Risk and 
Insurance Manager advised that there was an opportunity for the Council to 
save an estimated £20,000 per year as a result of this change in practice.  

A number of questions were asked by Members concerning the separation of 
functions, and involvement of internal audit in monitoring of payments and the 
handling of claims. A Member further enquired about why the Members of the 
Committee had not been involved in the primary on-line survey regarding risk 
appetite. The Risk and Insurance Manager informed that primary governance 
decisions on this matter fell to the Cabinet and SLT, although the Audit and 
Risk Management Committee would receive a response and report in due 
course.
    
Resolved – That the report be noted.

46 INSURANCE FUND BUDGET 2016/2017 

The Risk and Insurance Manager presented the report of the Acting S151 
Officer that set out the elements which make up the Insurance Fund, the cost 
of running the Risk & Insurance Section and the Budget for 2016/17. The 
report also outlined proposed changes to the corporate insurance programme. 

The Audit and Risk Management Committee were informed that under the 
provisions of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 Local Authorities 
were allowed to set aside financial provisions to cover self-insured losses. 
Members noted that by ‘self-insuring’ an Authority avoided paying insurers’ 
administration profit margins and Insurance Premium Tax on predictable 
levels of claims.

The Risk and Insurance Manager further informed that in addition to the three 
main classes of insurance the Authority also procured external insurance for a 
number of smaller risks. As part of efforts to maximise the value from the 
Council’s expenditure on its insurance programme, officers had considered 
the range of risks to be insured and whether it was more appropriate to self-
insure. The following changes were proposed and had been incorporated into 
the insurance budget for 2016/17:



 Loss of or damage to Marine craft will now be fully self-insured. Only 
cover for Marine liability will be purchased from an external insurer.

 Cover for loss or theft of Money will now also be entirely self-insured.

 Cover for Personal Accident will be reduced to assaults on Council 
staff and Members. (Incidents for which the Council has a liability will 
continue to be covered by the Employers Liability insurance policy).

 The existing Fidelity Guarantee policy will be replaced with a Crime 
policy. In addition to the employee dishonesty risk covered by Fidelity 
Guarantee insurance a Crime policy would cover third party computer 
and funds transfer fraud, invoice fraud and cheque or credit card 
forgery albeit with an increased deductible.

 
As a result Members noted that the Budget for 2016/17 was £95,000 less than 
the agreed Budget for 2015/16 (not including the additional £20,000 saving 
identified through the self-handling of claims as referred to in Minute 45).

Resolved - That the Insurance Fund Budget 2016/17 be agreed.

47 EXTERNAL AUDIT - COMMITTEE UPDATE 

Mr Robin Baker, Engagement Lead Grant Thornton UK LLP presented his 
report that provided the Audit and Risk Management Committee with an 
update on progress in delivery of the external auditor’s responsibilities.  His 
report also included: 

 a summary of emerging national issues and developments of relevance 
to the Committee; and 

 a number of challenge questions in respect of the emerging issues. 

Mr Baker informed that in respect of the 2015/16 Accounts Audit Plan that an 
interim stage had been reached, assessing controls and processes and that 
all was on track to provide an opinion on the Council’s 2015/16 financial 
statements. 

The Committee was advised of specific areas highlighted in the report, 
namely:

 The Highways Network Asset;
 Better Care Fund; and
 Value for Money

Members noted the information and recommended ‘challenge questions’ as 
contained in the report, and received additional advice from Mr Baker and the 
Head of Financial Services on the subject of appointing of independent 



members to Audit Panels arising from the Local Audit and Accountability Act 
2014 whereby ‘relevant authorities’ are able to appoint their own local auditors 
via the Panel. Members noted that this matter would require attention and 
completion within the next 12-18 months.

Mr Baker reported that a detailed Audit Plan would be presented to the 
Committee at its next meeting.

Resolved – That the report be noted.  

48 EXTERNAL AUDIT - GRANTS CERTIFICATION LETTER 

Mr Robin Baker, Engagement Lead Grant Thornton UK LLP presented the 
summary letter for Grants Certification work undertaken for Wirral Council.

The Committee was informed that the external auditor was required to certify 
certain claims and returns submitted by the Council, typically six to nine 
months after the claim period.

Members noted that the external auditor had certified one claim and return 
under Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) arrangements for the 
financial year 2014/15 relating to the expenditure of £139.8 million. Mr Baker 
informed that the external auditor was satisfied with the arrangements the 
Council had in place for this most high value and complex claim – although 
further appropriate actions to secure improvement in performance should be 
implemented. It was noted that the qualification was not out of line with other 
local authorities, and had recorded improvement compared to previous years.

The Grants Certification Letter summarised that the indicative scale fee for 
certification work as set by the Audit Commission for 2014/15 (Wirral Council) 
was £31,800.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

49 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) 

The Group Solicitor introduced the report of the Head of Legal and Member 
Services that presented a summary of the use of covert surveillance by the 
Council, to detect evidence of criminal behaviour, between 1 September 2015 
and 31 January 2016. 

The report informed that during this period, the Council had used covert 
surveillance with the intention of detecting evidence of criminal behaviour, and 
that on 26 August and 15 December 2015 magistrates had approved 
authorisations to use covert surveillance to detect suspected flytipping on 3 
sites in Wirral.



Members were further informed that similar offences had been detected by 
means of prior covert surveillance, and that on 22 October 2015 and 26 
August 2015 members of the public had pleaded guilty to offences relating to 
unlawful flytipping in Buccleuch Street, Birkenhead and Brimstage Lane, 
Brimstage repectively and had been sentenced and fined accordingly. 

A further 3 cases considered by magistrates on 28 August, 4 November and 
24 October had resulted in cautions (with costs) having been administered to 
members of the public who had illegally deposited household waste in Ditton 
Lane, Moreton and garden waste in Noctorum Lane, Bidston. 

Resolved – That the report be noted.

50 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

Resolved – That in accordance with section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business, on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act - 
information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with 
the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

The public interest test had been applied and favoured exclusion.

51 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR (PART 2) 

Having agreed to a request for the urgent business item under Part 2 (exempt 
items) following completion of the Committee’s regular scheduled business, 
the Chair invited Councillor Blakeley to inform the Committee on his concerns 
over a specific matter.

Councillor Blakeley and other Members asked questions of Officers regarding 
the current status of a specific internal audit investigation.

Resolved – That

1) the Chief Executive and Chief Internal Auditor be requested to 
provide a full break down of internal audits that have taken place 
in the previous two years that the Committee had not received, 
with an explanations as to why;

2) the Committee be provided with a full explanation as to its 
purpose, what reports it receives and what reports it does not; 
and



3) requests an assurance from the Chief Executive that, in support of 
the Council’s no tolerance policy regarding fraud, a full 
prosecution is pursued for anyone caught defrauding Wirral 
Council.


